



**Reference Number:** 101004549534

**Response provided under:** Environmental Information Regulations 2004

**Request & Response:**  
**Request in bold:**

**Please can you advise how much the council has invested in the Bodmin and Truro Air Quality Management Areas to improve the air quality. Please specify the actions taken for each of the two areas, there is no need to include county-wide actions.**

Response in plain text:

See attached document

**Information provided by:** Neighbourhoods & Public Protection  
Economic Growth & Development

**Date of response:** 19.07.19

Bodmin AQMA		
No.	Measure	Cost (where implemented)
1	On-going monitoring of traffic values & air pollutants.	Continuous analyser service and maintenance £2,840/year (repairs extra)  Diffusion tube monitoring: approx. £1,000/year plus staff time
2, 3 and 4	Better Bodmin project including: Low speed environment- Dennison Road/ Turf Street/ Church Square,Launceston Road/ Priory Road roundabout and Camel Trail extension and 'Bodmin Cycling Town' designation	£8.2M covering 10 individual projects included within Better Bodmin
5	Fiveways junction- five arm double roundabout to be simplified	Not yet implemented
6	Callywith Junction Improvement	£2.8m
7	Respryn Road junction, railway bridge and link	One way trial about to be implemented £60K (trial)

Bodmin AQMA		
No.	Measure	Cost (where implemented)
8	Diversion of A30 traffic around Bodmin and via Lanivet	Not implemented
9	A30 Temple to Higher Carblake dual carriageway/improvement	£56M between Cornwall Council and Highways England
10	Bodmin Festival of Cycling	£2K
11	ECO Stars Fleet and Taxi Schemes	Not yet implemented. Likely to be funded by future developer contributions.
12	Investigate options for public cycle hire	Not implemented. Unsuccessful bid to Defra Air Quality Fund for £40,000. A recent successful Planning Application has been submitted by the private sector.

Truro AQMA		
No.	Measure	Cost (where implemented)
1	Western Park and Ride Extension - Additional 600 spaces proposed	Not yet implemented
2	Northern Access Route - New road opening up access to development land and linking with Treliske Hospital and industrial estate	Not yet implemented
3	Extension of inbound bus lane on A390	Not yet implemented
4, 5, 6 and 10	Truro Western Corridor Project including: Threemilestone Bus Gate, Signalisation of Threemilestone roundabout, Signalisation of Treliske Roundabout, Improved Cycle and Pedestrian facilities	Completed 2018 £10.6M covering 6 projects between Threemilestone and Dalvenie junctions
7	Southern Park and Ride – 1,300 spaces	Will not be implemented – to be removed
8	New roundabout at Arch Hill junction	Scheme deferred for foreseeable future
9	Improvements to Central railway station	Led by Network Rail
11	Install Urban Traffic Control System on A390	Completed 2018 £1M
12	Dualling of A30 between Carland Cross & Chiverton	Not yet implemented

Truro AQMA		
No.	Measure	Cost (where implemented)
13	ECO Stars Fleet and Taxi Scheme	Not yet implemented. Likely to be funded by future developer contributions.
14	Promote health benefits of walking and cycling	Staff time only at this stage
15	Continue to monitor air quality and traffic in Truro	Continuous monitoring service and maintenance approx. £8,000/year plus staff time (excludes repairs) Diffusion tube monitoring approx. £1,000/year plus staff time
16	Promotion of alternative fuels for buses	Staff time only at this stage
17	Public Cycle Hire Scheme	Not implemented. Likely to be private sector led or funded through future developers contributions.